AMENDMENT NO. 1

CITY OF CHICO - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 7, 2022

BETWEEN CITY OF CHICO

AND

JESUS PROVIDES OUR DAILY BREAD dba JESUS CENTER
Contractor

OUTREACH AND ENGAGEMENT OVERSIGHT
Project Title

052-688-5330
Budget Account Number

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT (Amendment)

is entered into on July L, 2023, by and between the City of Chico, a municipal corporation under
the laws of the State of California, (City), and the Jesus Center, a nonprofit corporation,
{Contractor). On September 7, 2022, City and Contractor entered into "City of Chico -
Professional Services Agreement”, (Agreement). The provisions of the Agreement are hereby
amended as follows:

Section 9.13 Term; Termination: The first paragraph of this Section is hereby amended to
read as follows:

“The term of this Agreement shall commence upon City's issuance to Contractor of a
notice to proceed for all or a portion of the services, as hereinabove provided, and shall
terminate on June 30, 2024. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City may, in its sole
discretion, terminate this Agreement at any time and for any reason whatsoever by giving
at least 1 O days prior written notice of such termination to Contractor. In this latter eveat,
Contractor shall be entitled to compensation for all professional service rendered and
services performed for City to the date of such termination. This Agreement may be
extended for one (1) additional period of 12 months, upon execution of an amendment by
the City and Contractor providing therefor.”

Exhibit B is hereby superseded and replaced by revised Pages B1-R1 attached hereto and
by this reference incorporated into the Agreement.

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and cffect.

CASTD FORM 06/01/22
RAFORMSYCATORMS\VADMIN STINCSANCSA Amdimt doe |



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date set
forth above.

CITY: CONTRACTOR:
Signature: Mark Sorensen v

Mark Sorensen (Jul 27, 2023 17:55 PDT)

Email: mark.sorensen@chicoca.gov

T
Mark Sorensen, City Manager* \M&E:

*Authorized pursuant to Section
3.08.060 of the Chico Municipal Code

{ass, Executive Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
& N, 73 0/ —
Vineeiit €. Ewing, City Attorney* Erik Gustafson, Public Works Director

Operations & Maintenance
*Pursuant to The Charter of the
City of Chico, Section 906(D)

REVIEWED AS TO CONTENT:
Signature: Zzibare Viaitae

Email: barbara.martin@chicoca.gov

Barbara Martin, Administrative Services Director*

*Reviewed by Finance and Information Systems

CA STD FORM 06/01/22
RAFORMS\CAFORMS\ADMIN STDACSA\CSA Amdmt.doc 2



AMENDMENT NO. 1

CITY OF CHICO - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 7, 2022

BETWEEN CITY OF CHICO
AND

JESUS PROVIDES OUR DAILY BREAD dba JESUS CENTER
Contractor

OUTREACH AND ENGAGEMENT OVERSIGHT
Project Title

052-688-5330
Budget Account Number

AMENDED
EXHIBIT B

Amendment No. 1 in Bold

Scope of Professional Services - Basic

The Contractor shall provide professional services as follows:
Outreach and Engagement Oversight

e Employ an Outreach and Engagement Supervisor/Social Worker who is licensed social
worker or is a similarly trained professional as required in the Warren v. Chico Settlement
Agreement (Note, the City is not a joint employer of the Qutreach and Engagement
Supervisor/Social Worker, nor does it intend to be. Contractor shall have complete and
direct control over the Outreach and Engagement Supervisor/Social Worker).

e Provide direct supervision of Qutreach and Engagement staff by and through an Qutreach

and Engagement Supervisor/Social Worker (who is a licensed social worker or similarly
trained professional as required in the Warren v. Chico Settlement Agreement).

BI-R1



Services (o be Provided by City

City shall provide Outreach and Engagement staff to work with the Outreach and Engagement
Supervisor/Social Worker and those experiencing homelessness to aid in evaluating and assisting

to secure sheltering options.
Completion Schedule

Contractor to provide services as outlined in this agreement beginning on July 1, 2022, through
June 30, 2823 2024.

B1-R2



Amend 1 _Jesus Center O&E

Final Audit Report 2023-07-28
Created: 2023-07-25
By: Melissa Beck (melissa.beck@chicoca.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAEWZzAEUx9WUxxp1bROijzpx1atNLZ9aSS

"Amend 1_Jesus Center O&E" History

8

&

Document created by Melissa Beck (melissa.beck@chicoca.gov)
2023-07-25 - 10:00:58 PM GMT- IP address: 50.200.205.130

Document emailed to Barbara Martin (barbara.martin@chicoca.gov) for signature
2023-07-25 - 10:01:42 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Barbara Martin (barbara.martin@chicoca.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-07-27 - 6:29:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 208.184.46.194

Document emailed to Mark Sorensen (mark.sorensen@chicoca.gov) for signature
2023-07-27 - 6:29:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by Mark Sorensen (mark.sorensen@chicoca.gov)
2023-07-28 - 0:54:41 AM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by Mark Sorensen (mark.sorensen@chicoca.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-07-28 - 0:55:08 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 50.218.118.214

Agreement completed.
2023-07-28 - 0:55:08 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




